establishing a Base Case Scenario.  This Scenario establishes the most likely case with
market and load data provided at the time of this report.

The 10 year net present value cash flow analysis shows that for the base case
assumptions used, the formation of an electric utility is not economically viable.  The
base case scenario for the economic assessment assumes no renewable generation is
installed by Viejas.  For the interconnected utility planning scenario, the base case yields
the most attractive 10 year NPV when compared to the renewable generation alternatives.
The 10 year NPV for this base case is negative $1,929,000.

While the 10 year NPV is negative, the base case utility formation scenario does
have a positive net present value in year twenty-two.  Utility formation risk factors for
this base case scenario are evaluated in Section 13.2.2.

13.2 Sensitivity Analysis

13.2.1 Net Metering Sensitivity Analysis
Many of the risk factors of forming a tribal utility do not apply to a net metering

plan. Table 13-1 lists each of the risk factors evaluated for the base case net metering
option, as well as their low and high sensitivity values.

Table 13-1. Net Metering Base Case Input Assumptions.

Parameter Base Case Low High

Supply Costs ($/kWh) 1.14 1.083 1.197
Debt Financing (%) 8 7 9
Discount Rate (%) 5.5 4.5 6.5
Rate Increase/(Decrease) (%) 0 -5% +5%
Wind Turbine Capacity Factor
(Net Metering Option)

13% 8% 16%

Base Case Net Metering (3 WT) 10 Year NPV: $651,000
The sensitivity analysis shows that the major financial impact for the Tribal

Utility to the base case net metering scenario is wind turbine capacity factor, as shown in
Figure 13-1.  Black & Veatch recommends continued monitoring of wind data using the
anemometers, as discussed in Section 5.1.

22 September 2005 13-2 Black & Veatch

Viejas Tribal Government
Renewable Energy Development on Tribal
Lands of Viejas Study 13.0 Economic Assessment

Figure 13-1. 10 Year Net Metering Net Present Value (NPV).

13.2.2 Interconnected Utility Sensitivity Analysis
Black & Veatch analyzed the Tribal Utility’s proposed purchase of the electric

distribution system using a 10-year cash flow model. Black & Veatch then established the
parameters for which sensitivity analyses would be performed.  A high and low case
Scenario was developed for each of the parameters.  These parameters are discussed in
detail in the Utility Formation Study performed for Viejas by Black & Veatch in 2002.

Each Scenario was compared to the Base Case to determine its specific impact to
the Base Case model run.  A summary of the list of parameters and the high/low
Scenarios is outlined in Table 13-2, Model Input Assumptions.

22 September 2005 13-3 Black & Veatch

Viejas Tribal Government
Renewable Energy Development on Tribal
Lands of Viejas Study 13.0 Economic Assessment

Table 13-2. Model Input Assumptions.

Parameter Base Case Low High

Supply Costs ($/kWh) 0.0687 0.05496 0.92135
Value of System ($) (excluding
legal fees)

$270,000 $234,000 $355,000

Growth Rate In MWh (%) 1.7 1.1 2.5
Growth Rate In Customers (%) 3.0 2.1 3.9
Debt Financing (%) 8 7 9
Inflation Capital Replacement (%) 1.50 1.00 2.00
Discount Rate (%) 5.5 4.5 6.5
Reconfiguration Costs ($) 5,440,000 250,000 986,000
Operation & Maintenance (2002
Contract Year)

300,000 150,000 450,000

Operation & Maintenance Cost
Escalation (%)

1.0 0.5 1.5

Rate Increase/(Decrease) (%) 0 -5% +5%
Legal Expenses ($) 2,500,000 1,500,000 3,000,000
Capital Replacement (%) 3.5 3.0 4.0
Public Goods Charge 0% 0% 2%
Wind Turbine Capacity Factor
(Net Metering Option)

13% 8% 16%

Base Case 10 Year NPV: ($1,929,000)
The following chart summarizes the impact of each parameter to the Base Case

NPV.  The chart is split into two sections, Model Parameters and Regulatory Risks.
Model Parameters shows the impact of varying operating and purchase price parameters
to the Base Case. The bottom part of the chart shows the impact of Regulatory Risks
associated with the Utility effort. The Base Case NPV of ($1,929,000) is shown on the
chart as 0.00.

22 September 2005 13-4 Black & Veatch

Viejas Tribal Government
Renewable Energy Development on Tribal
Lands of Viejas Study 13.0 Economic Assessment